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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. MOD/2023/0019 
Address 246-248 Wardell Road MARRICKVILLE   
Proposal Section 4.55 (2) application to modify Determination No 

DA/2021/0855 dated 10 May 2022 to amend the approved 
shop top housing development with internal and external 
changes, including but not limited to reduction in the number 
of parking spaces, increased floor to ceiling heights and 
overall height of the building and changes to the waste 
storage areas 

Date of Lodgement 1 February 2023 
Applicant Urban Link Pty Ltd 
Owner Wardell 246 Pty Ltd & Fabrizia Sons Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Value of works $9,983,812.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

SEPP 65 

Main Issues Height of Buildings, Deep Soil Area, Waste Management 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended modifications to conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Determination DA/2021/0855 dated 10 May 2022 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council under section 4.55(2) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to modify Determination No. 
DA/2021/0855 dated 10 May 2022 so as to amend the approved shop top housing 
development with internal and external changes, including but not limited to the reduction in 
the number of parking spaces, increased floor to ceiling heights and overall height of the 
building and changes to the waste storage areas at 246-248 Wardell Road Marrickville. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The proposal further increases an approved non-compliance to the Height of Buildings 
development standard resulting a total variation of 4.5 metres or 22.5%. 

• The proposal further reduces deep soil area on the site. 
• The modified proposal locates the commercial and bulky waste bin storage area more 

than 10 metres from the waste collection point which does not comply with Part 2.21 
of MDCP 2011. 

 
Despite the non-compliances, the proposal is considered acceptable given the variation to the 
Height of Building development standard is justified and the development overall remains 
generally consistent with the relevant objectives and therefore the application is recommended 
for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks to modify DA/2021/0855 dated 10 May 2022 to amend the approved shop 
top housing development with internal and external changes, including but not limited to 
reduction in the number of parking spaces, increased floor to ceiling heights and overall height 
of the building and changes to the waste storage areas. Specifically, the proposed 
modifications are as follows: 
 

• Reconfiguration of the basement, ground floor service area including changes to 
the location of waste areas, storage areas and modifications to the number of car 
parking and bicycle spaces. 

• Relocation of the substation to within the rear setback of the site. 

• General minor amendments to wall thickness, risers and service elements across 
all levels. 

• Minor changes in floor area to the commercial tenancies and some apartments. 

• Minor reconfiguration of some apartment layouts to include a study nook. 

• Amendments to the north-western wall of Unit L4.03 to create a straightened wall. 

• Louvres on the rear laneway have been modified to horizontal style and 
redistributed. 
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• Reconfiguration of the roof top level including relocating the toilet facilities, air 
conditioning condensers and providing an awning over the lift entries. 

• Increases the floor-to-floor heights at every level and the overall height of the 
building as follows: 

o Ground level height increased from 4300mm to 4350mm 

o Level 1,2,3,5 increased from 3050mm to 3100mm 

o Level 4 increased from 3050mm to 3150mm 

o Lift overrun changes from RL 41.050 to RL 41.500 as a result of the 
increased floor to floor described above 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the south eastern side of Wardell Road, between Dudley Street 
and Ewart Street. The site consists of 2 lots with a total area of 1,264.5sqm and is legally 
described as Lot 3 and 4, DP 4119. 
 
The site has a frontage to Wardell Road of 24.77 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximately 24.38 metres to Murray Lane.  
 
The site currently contains a dwelling house, retail shops and a laundromat. The adjoining 
properties contain retail uses with either shop top housing or boarding houses above. 
 
The site is zoned E1 Local Centre under the IWLEP 2022. 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site. 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2021/0855 Demolition of existing structures and 

construction of shop top housing 
development with basement parking 
and associated works 

10 May 2022 – Approved by 
IWLPP 

MOD/2022/0440 Section 4.55(1A) application to modify 
DA/2021/0855 to amend conditions of 
the consent relating to basement 
tanking. 

Lodged 1 February 2023 
and currently under 
assessment 

 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Section 4.55 Modification Provisions 
 
Section 4.55(2) of the EPA Act 1979 allows a consent authority to modify a development 
consent granted by it, if: 
 

“(a)  it is satisfied that the development to which the consent as modified relates is 
substantially the same development as the development for which consent was 
originally granted and before that consent as originally granted was modified (if at all), 
and 

(b)  it has consulted with the relevant Minister, public authority or approval body (within the 
meaning of Division 4.8) in respect of a condition imposed as a requirement of a 
concurrence to the consent or in accordance with the general terms of an approval 
proposed to be granted by the approval body and that Minister, authority or body has 
not, within 21 days after being consulted, objected to the modification of that consent, 
and 

(c)  it has notified the application in accordance with— 
(i)  the regulations, if the regulations so require, or 
(ii)  a development control plan, if the consent authority is a council that has made a 

development control plan that requires the notification or advertising of 
applications for modification of a development consent, and 

(d)  it has considered any submissions made concerning the proposed modification within 
the period prescribed by the regulations or provided by the development control plan, 
as the case may be.” 

 
In considering the above: 
 

• The essence of the development as modified is substantially the same as the original 
consent. 

• The environmental impacts are minimal. 
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• The relevant approval body/s were consulted, and any response considered. 

• The application was notified to persons who made a submission against the original 
application sought to be modified. 

• No submissions received have been received. 

 
5(b) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below, as relevant to the proposed modifications: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment 
Development 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
 
5(b)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of 

Residential Apartment Development  
 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and to 
assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues including 
context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, landscape, 
amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the original development application 
verifying that they designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also 
provided an explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the 
development and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the 
objectives in Parts 3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The proposed modifications are minor and do not result in a substantial change to the bulk 
and scale of the building, the external appearance, apartment layout and amenity or 
landscaping. As such, the development continues to be acceptable having regard to the nine 
design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design guidelines 
for residential apartment development. In accordance with Section 6A of the SEPP certain 
requirements contained within MDCP 2011 do not apply. In this regard the objectives, design 
criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues relating to the modifications 
proposed, noting that the modifications are generally minor and result in minimal changes in 
relation to ADG requirements. 
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Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones: 
 

Site Area Minimum Dimensions Deep Soil Zone  
(% of site area) 

Less than 650m2 -  
 
7% 

650m2 - 1,500m2 3m 
Greater than 1,500m2 6m 
Greater than 1,500m2 with 
significant existing tree 
cover 

6m 

 
Comment: 
 

• The approved development provided a deep soil zone at the rear of the site of 
approximately 76.5 sqm, being 6.05% of the site area. 

• The proposal includes a relocation of the substation to the rear eastern corner of 
the site within the approved deep soil zone which results in a reduction of deep 
soil area to approximately 60sqm, being 4.7% of the site area. 

• It is also noted that area of deep soil adjoining the relocated substation is less than 
3 metres in dimension. 

• Notwithstanding, the development provides extensive landscaping throughout the 
proposal and maintains a significant portion of deep soil area. Given the sites 
location in a commercial zone, the provision of deep soil is difficult, and the 
development is considered to have provided as much deep soil as possible in the 
circumstance. 

• The proposal is considered acceptable in relation deep soil requirements. 
 
Ceiling Heights 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights: 
 

Minimum Ceiling Height  
Habitable Rooms 2.7 metres 
Non-Habitable 2.4 metres 
For 2 storey apartments 2.7 metres for main living area floor 

2.4 metres for second floor, where its area 
does not exceed 50% of the apartment 
area 

Attic Spaces 1.8 metres edge of room with a 30 degree 
minimum ceiling slope 

If located in mixed used area  3.3 for ground and first floor to promote 
future flexibility of use 

 
Comment: 
 

• The development as approved complied with the above requirements. 
• The modified proposal seeks to increase floor to floor heights, in part, to ensure 

compliance with minimum ceiling heights are maintained and provide for improved 
amenity and to ensure services such as ducting etc does not erode into the 
minimum floor to ceiling heights. 
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• The modified proposal complies with the above given all apartments have a 
minimum ceiling height of 2.7 metres and the ground floor has a ceiling height 
more than 3.3 metres to allow for flexibility in future uses. 

 
Apartment Size  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 35m2 

1 Bedroom apartments 50m2 

2 Bedroom apartments 70m2 

3 Bedroom apartments 90m2 

 
Note: The minimum internal areas include only one bathroom. Additional bathrooms increase 

the minimum internal area by 5m2 each. A fourth bedroom and further additional 
bedrooms increase the minimum internal area by 12m2 each. 

 
Apartment Layout 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout requirements: 
 
• Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum glass 

area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not be 
borrowed from other rooms. 

• Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 
• In open plan layouts (where the living, dining and kitchen are combined) the maximum 

habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 
• Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and other bedrooms 9m2 (excluding 

wardrobe space). 
• Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 
• Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of: 

 3.6 metres for studio and 1 bedroom apartments. 
 4 metres for 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. 

• The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres internally to 
avoid deep narrow apartment layouts. 

 
Comment: 
 

• While the modified proposal does include some minor changes to apartment layout 
and some apartment sizes have slightly altered (generally 1-2sqm), the 
apartments remain compliant with the minimum size requirements and consistent 
with the prescribed layout provisions. 

 
Storage 
 
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
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Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 4m3 

1 Bedroom apartments 6m3 

2 Bedroom apartments 8m3 

3+ Bedroom apartments 10m3 

 
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment. 
 
Comment: 
 

• While the modified proposal relocates the approved basement storage areas, the 
proposal maintains the approved level of storage for apartments. 

 
2. Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Section 4.3 – Height of buildings 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 
• Section 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
• Section 6.9 – Design excellence 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Approved  Proposal Non compliance Complies 
Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:  
20m 

23.64 metres 24.5 metres 4.5 metres or 
22.5% No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   
2.40:1 or 3034.8 sqm 

2.30:1 or 
2,906sqm 

2.27:1 or 
2,875sqm N/A Yes 

 
Section 2.3 – Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned E1 Local Centre under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2022 defines the 
development as: 
 

“shop means premises that sell merchandise such as groceries, personal care 
products, clothing, music, homewares, stationery, electrical goods or the like or that 
hire any such merchandise, and includes a neighbourhood shop and neighbourhood 
supermarket, but does not include food and drink premises or restricted premises.” 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 16 

 
and  
 
“shop top housing means one or more dwellings located above the ground floor of a 
building, where at least the ground floor is used for commercial premises or health 
services facilities.” 

 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is with 
the objectives of the E1 zone. 
 
Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Section 4.3 – Height of Buildings  
 
The application seeks a variation to the Height of Buildings development standard under 
Section 4.3 of the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 by 22.5% (4.5 metres).  
 
The requirement to justify departures to a development standard under clause 4.6 does not 
apply to section 4.55 applications of the EP&A Act 1979 (it only applies when development is 
granted, not when a modification application is made). However, under section 4.55 of the 
EPA& Act 1979, the consent authority, still, must take into consideration the matters referred 
to in Section 4.15 of the EP&A Act 1979, which, in turn, include the provisions of the IWLEP 
2022. 
 
As such, a merit assessment of the additional variation having regard to the objectives of the 
E1 zone and Height of Buildings development standards is carried out below; 
 
The original determination considered that the approved breach to the Height of Buildings 
development standard of 18.2% (3.64 metres) was acceptable on environmental planning 
grounds and consistent with the objectives of the development standard and zone as follows: 
 

“The development is considered to provide small-scale business activity with the two 
shop tenancies which will provide for the needs of people who live and work in the 
surrounding neighbourhood. The proposal provides for shop top housing that is attached 
to the permissible non-residential use and is of a size and scale that is compatible with 
the surrounding neighbourhood. The proposed restaurant use is of a size and 
configuration that is suitable for land uses that will generate active street frontages. The 
proposed development is considered the be consistent with the zone objectives for the 
B1 Zone within the MLEP 2011 … 

The proposed building height is consistent with the existing character of the area and 
the desired future character as expressed by the consents that have been granted to 
the adjoining properties. The proposed development is not considered to result in 
significant overshadowing or significant impact exposure to the sky as a result of the 
non-compliance. The proposal provides a suitable transition to the lower density land 
uses to the rear.” 

The modified proposal results in an additional 860mm in height as compared to the approved 
development. This is a minor increase in height, largely to ensure the development provides 
suitable ceiling height and amenity to the approved apartments. While the modified proposal 
results in an additional height variation it is considered the development continues to remain 
consistent with the objectives of the current E1 zoning in that the residential and non-
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residential components of the building have not been altered and the proposal continues to 
provide an appropriate development in the business centre. 
 
Additionally, the proposed additional height would not result in any greater amenity impacts 
than currently approved. Any additional overshadowing attributed to the height increase is 
minor and would not impact to the amenity of surrounding properties. The overall height of the 
building remains commensurate with surrounding development and other approved 
development in this portion of Wardell Road and would remain consistent with the desired 
future character of the area. The minor increase in height does not materially alter the 
transition provided between the development and the lower density zone to the rear. As such, 
the proposed height is remains consistent with the objectives of the Height of Buildings 
development standard. 
 
Given the above, the proposed Height of Building is considered acceptable and a further minor 
variation to the development standard is supportable. 
 
It is noted that that since the time of the original development application the IWLEP 2022 has 
come into force (replacing the MLEP 2011) and the zoning of the site has changed due to the 
new Employment Zones introduced earlier this year. Notwithstanding, the Height of Building 
development standard objectives are the same under the IWLEP 2022 as they were under 
MLEP 2011. Additionally, while there are some differences between the objectives of the 
current E1 zoning and the former B2 zoning of the site, the objectives are generally consistent 
in their focus and aim and as such this is not considered to alter the consistency of the modified 
development with the objectives of the zone. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes 
Part 2.8 – Social Impact Yes 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes – see discussion  
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes 
Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes – subject to condition, 

see discussion 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development No – but no change to 

variations approved by 
original DA  

Part 9 – Strategic Context No – but no change to 
variations approved by 
original DA 
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The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 2.10 – Parking 
 
The following table summarises the car, bicycle and motorcycle parking requirements for the 
modified development. The site is located in Parking Area 1 under Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011. 
 

Component Control Required Proposed Complies? 
Car Parking 

Resident Car 
Parking 

0.2 car parking 
spaces per 1 
bedroom unit 

21 x 1 bed units 
= 4.2 spaces 

25 spaces Yes 

0.8 car parking 
spaces per 2 
bedroom unit 

8 x 2 bed unit 
= 6.4 spaces 

1.1 car parking 
spaces per 3 
bedroom unit 

1 x 3 bed unit 
= 1.1 spaces 

1 car parking space 
per adaptable unit 

8 adaptable units 
= 8 spaces 

TOTAL: 20 spaces 
Commercial 
Car Parking 

1 space per 
100sqm GFA for 
customers and 
staff 

206sqm GFA 
= 2.06 spaces 

 
 

2 spaces 

 
 

Yes 

TOTAL: 2 spaces 
Bicycle Parking 

Resident 
Bicycle 
Parking 

1 bicycle parking 
space per 2 units + 1 
per 10 units for 
visitors 

38 units  
= 22 spaces 

 
 
 

27 spaces 

 
 
 

Yes 
Commercial 
Bicycle 
Parking - 
Staff 

1 bicycle parking 
space per 300sqm 
GFA 

206sqm GFA 
= 0.68 spaces 

TOTAL: 23 spaces 
Motorcycle Parking 

Motorcycle 
Parking 

5% of the total car 
parking requirement 

20 car parking 
spaces required 
= 1 space 

 
2 spaces 

 
Yes 

 
As detailed above, the modified development as proposed complies with and generally 
exceeds the prescribed parking requirements under MDCP 2011. As such the proposed 
quantum of parking provided is acceptable. 
 
It is noted that the original development included a large quantum of parking in excess of that 
required by the DCP and the modification amends the parking as follows: 
 

• Residential car parking increased from 23 to 25 spaces. 
• Commercial car parking unchanged at 2 spaces. 
• Residential visitor car parking removed from 8 to no spaces. 
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• Accessible car parking reduced to 9 spaces. 
 
It is noted that the development continues to provide an accessible space for every adaptable 
dwelling and 1 accessible commercial space. While the residential visitor spaces have been 
removed from the proposal, control C2v within Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011 does not require 
residential visitor parking for shop top housing development in Parking Area 1 and as such 
visitor parking is not required for the proposal. The proposal maintains a suitable loading bay 
and car wash area. 
 
Notwithstanding an overall reduction in the number of car parking spaces provided, the 
modified proposal continues to exceed the prescribed car parking rate and bicycle parking and 
motorcycle parking remains unchanged as part of the amended scheme. 
 
Given the above, the modified proposal is acceptable having regard to parking and it is 
recommended to amend condition 17 of the consent to reflect the amended parking provided. 
 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management 
 
The modified proposal maintains the approved waste management area (such as bins and 
bulky waste storage areas) however does relocate some of these elements within the 
reconfigured basement and ground floor service area. The original consent raised concerns 
with the Waste Management Plan (WMP) provided, specifically regarding the transfer route 
for bin collection. 
 
As such, condition 8 was imposed on the consent granted to ensure an adequate waste 
management arrangement prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate. It is noted that the 
modification application does not expressly seek any amendments to or deletion of condition 
8. 
 
Notwithstanding, an updated WMP has been provided with the modification application which 
has been reviewed by Council’s Resource Recovery Specialist. It is noted that the WMP does 
not include all the provisions of condition 8 and appears to include discrepancies with the 
architectural plans, including but not limited to nominating the incorrect maximum transfer 
gradient and stating the temporary bin storage area is more than 10 metres from collection 
point, and is not suitable in this regard. Notwithstanding, the modified plans include the 
amendments to address some of the requirements of condition 8, including an amended 1:12 
transfer gradient and suitable area to manoeuvre bins to the collection point at the laneway. 
 
It is noted that the commercial bin storage area and bulky waste storage area are located at 
the northern end of the basement and are greater than 10 metres from the collection point. 
Notwithstanding, the temporary bin storage on the ground floor is within 10 metres (based on 
the architectural plans) of the collection point at the lane and therefore this is considered 
acceptable. 
 
Given the above, the development is considered acceptable and generally capable of 
complying with waste management provisions. As such, it is recommended that condition 8 
remains on the consent to ensure a suitable and fully compliant WMP is provided prior to the 
issue of a Construction Certificate. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Modification Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact on the locality. 
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5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 21 days to surrounding properties. No submissions were received in response to 
the initial notification. 
 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above: 
 

• Development Engineering 
• Resource Recovery 
• Urban Design 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies: 
 
- Water NSW as an integrated development under Section s90(2) of the Water Management 

Act 2000. 
 
A response from Water NSW was provided on 16 August 2023 advising the following: 
 

“as there are no changes to the de-watering in this modification and so no changes to 
GTAs are required. 
 
The General Terms of Approval (under IDAS1142180) issued on 10 May 2022 are still 
current and we have no objections to the proposed amendments under 
MOD/2023/0019.” 

 
It is noted that another modification application for the site, MOD/2022/0440 is currently under 
assessment by Council and does seek to alter the approved de-watering arrangements by 
removing the conditioned requirements for a tanked basement. This application is also being 
reviewed by Water NSW, however, is separate to the amendments proposed in this application 
and would have no bearing on the modifications proposed in this application before the Panel. 
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7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions were imposed on the original consent granted and are not required 
to be altered.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 
as the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent under s4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979 to Modification Application No. MOD/2023/0019 which 
seeks to modify DA/2021/0855 dated 10 May 2022 to amend the approved shop 
top housing development with internal and external changes, including but not 
limited to reduction in the number of parking spaces, increased floor to ceiling 
heights and overall height of the building and changes to the waste storage areas 
at 246 Wardell Road Marrickville subject to the recommended modified conditions 
listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended amendments to conditions of 
consent 
 
A. Modify the following Conditions to read as follows: 

 
1. Documents related to the consent 
 
The development must be carried out in accordance with plans and documents listed below: 
 

Plan, 
Revision and 
Issue No. 

Plan Name Date Issued Prepared by 

DA-000  
Revision 2 3 

Cover + Data 08.11.2022 Urban Link P/L 

DA-003  
Revision 2 

Site Plan 08.11.2022 Urban Link P/L 

DA-101  
Revision 2 3 

Basement 01 08.11.2022 Urban Link P/L 

DA-102 
Revision 2 3 

Ground Floor Plan 08.11.2022 Urban Link P/L 

DA-103 
Revision 2 3 

Level 01 08.11.2022 Urban Link P/L 

DA-104 
Revision 2 3 

Level 02 08.11.2022 Urban Link P/L 

DA-105 
Revision 2 3 

Level 03 08.11.2022 Urban Link P/L 

DA-106 
Revision 2 3 

Level 04 08.11.2022 Urban Link P/L 

DA-107 
Revision 2 3 

Level 05 08.11.2022 Urban Link P/L 

DA-108 
Revision 2 3 

Level 06 08.11.2022 Urban Link P/L 

DA-109 
Revision 2 3 

Roof Plan 08.11.2022 Urban Link P/L 

DA-201 
Revision 2 3 

Elevations - 01 08.11.2022 Urban Link P/L 

DA-202 
Revision 2 3 

Elevations - 02 08.11.2022 Urban Link P/L 

DA-203 
Revision 2 3 

Elevations - 03 08.11.2022 Urban Link P/L 

DA-210 
Revision 2 3 

Streetscape 08.11.2022 Urban Link P/L 

DA-301 
Revision 2 

SectionAA&CROSS 
VEN. DETAIL 

08.11.2022 Urban Link P/L 

DA-302 
Revision 2 

SECTION BB & CC 08.11.2022 Urban Link P/L 

DA-351 
Revision 1 

Façade Sections Details   

DA-352 
Revision 1 

Façade Sections Details   
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DA-353 
Revision 1 

Façade Sections Details   

L-01 C G Cover Sheet 9/7/21 
16.12.2022 

Site Design + Studios 

L-02.1 C F Wardell Road 9/7/21 
09.11.2022 

Site Design + Studios 

L-02.2 C G Murray Lane 9/7/21 
16.12.2022 

Site Design + Studios 

L-03 C H Level 1 Landscape Plan 9/7/21 
09.11.2022 

Site Design + Studios 

L-04 C F Level 5 Landscape Plan 9/7/21 
09.11.2022 

Site Design + Studios 

L-05 C F Level 6 Landscape Plan 9/7/21 
09.11.2022 

Site Design + Studios 

L-06 C G Planting Details 9/7/21 
16.12.2022 

Site Design + Studios 

L-07 C F Prescedent Images 9/7/21 
09.11.2022 

Site Design + Studios 

L-08 C F Typical details 9/7/21 
09.11.2022 

Site Design + Studios 

L-09 C F Existing Tree 9/7/21 
09.11.2022 

Site Design + Studios 

L-10 C F Notes 9/7/21 
09.11.2022 

Site Design + Studios 

L-11 C F Specifications 9/7/21 
09.11.2022 

Site Design + Studios 

 21/1684/A Geotechnical 
Investigation 

February 2022  SDS Geotechnical 

 21079 Waste Management Plan  July 2021  Dickens Solutions 
833 Statement of 

Environmental Effects  
15 March 2022 Daintry Associates Pty 

Ltd 
1221792M BASIX Certificate  23/8/2021   

ES8260 
Revision 0 

Detailed Site 
Investigation  

10 August 2021 Aargus 

  
As amended by the conditions of consent. 
 

(Amended – MOD/2023/0019 – 14 November 2023) 
 

17. Car Parking 

The development must provide and maintain within the site: 
 

a. 33 25 car parking spaces must be paved and line marked; 
b. 10 9 car parking spaces, for persons with a disability must be provided and marked 

as disabled car parking spaces; 
c. 8 visitor car parking spaces must be provided and marked as visitor car 

parking spaces. A sign legible from the street must be permanently 
displayed to indicate that visitor parking is available on site; 
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d. 2 off-street motorcycle parking spaces must be provided, paved, line marked and 
maintained at all times; 

e. 27 Bicycle storage capacity within the site; 
f. 1 Carwash bays; and 
g. 1 Loading docks/bays. 

 
(Amended – MOD/2023/0019 – 14 November 2023) 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 26 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 27 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 28 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 29 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 30 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 31 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 32 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 33 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 34 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 35 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 36 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 37 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 38 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 39 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 40 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 41 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 42 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 43 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 44 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 45 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 46 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 47 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 48 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 49 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 50 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 51 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 52 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 53 

 
 
 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 54 

Attachment C- Original Determination  
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